
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Full Licensing Committee 

 
Wednesday, 2 December 2020 

4.00 pm 
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices, Promenade 

 
Membership 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Paul McCloskey (Vice-Chair), Angie Boyes, 
Mike Collins, Wendy Flynn, Tim Harman, Diggory Seacome, Jo Stafford, 
Roger Whyborn and Simon Wheeler 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020. 

(Pages 
3 - 6) 

    

4.   MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
Minutes of the meetings of: 
 

 Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) held on 4 
November 2020 

 

 Licensing Sub Committee (Alcohol and Gambling) 
held on: 
11 August 2020 
24 September 2020 
4 November 2020 

(Pages 
7 - 26) 

    

5.   APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE AN 
OBJECT ON THE HIGHWAY – ‘A’ BOARD 
The Urban Meadow Café 

(Pages 
27 - 34) 

    

6.   RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION TO REVISED STREET 
SCENE POLICY 
Report of the Licensing Team Leader 

(Pages 
35 - 68) 

    

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES  



    

 
2 
 

URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 

    

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
3 March 2021 

 

    

 
Contact Officer:  Claire Morris, Democratic Services, 01242 264130 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 2 December 2020. 
 

 

Full Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 2nd September, 2020 

4.00  - 5.00 pm 
 

 

  Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Paul McCloskey (Vice-Chair), 
Wendy Flynn, Diggory Seacome, Roger Whyborn and 
Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance:  Louis Krog (Licensing Team Leader) and Vikki Fennell 
(OneLegal)  

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Councillor Harman sent apologies. Cllrs. Boyes, Co
[...]
ue being flexible and adapting to a fast-
changing environment 
 
The Legal Officer moved to a vote, which was carried unanimously. 
 
For: 6 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 

9. REVIEW OF PREVIOUS DECISIONS  
There were none. The Chair asked members who had chaired the previous 
meetings, as referred to in item 4, to give their comments with regards to the 
script provided to Democratic Services prior to the next Licensing meeting. 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION  
There were none. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
The next meeting is scheduled for 2nd December 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 

David Willingham 
Chairman 

Page 6



 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 January 2021. 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous 
Application for a Street Trading Consent 

 
Wednesday, 4th November, 2020 

5.45  - 6.45 pm 
 

 

  Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Mike Collins, Wendy Flynn (Vice-
Chair), Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance:  Claire Morris, Vikki Fennell and Jason Kirkwood (Senior 
Licensing Officer) 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Councillors Willingham and Seacome declared they had visited the site. 
 

3. BELLA MIA PIZZA  
The Licensing Officer introduced the report. An application had been received 
from Mr Jamie Fisher trading as Bella Mia Pizza for a street trading consent to 
sell pizza, desserts and cold drinks from a trailer outside Space NK Apothecary 
on the Promenade.  Mr Fisher had applied for an annual consent to trade on 
Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays from 11.00 to 21.00 hours.  An image of the 
trading unit was attached to the report.  The Officer advised that the application 
did not comply with the provisions of the street trading policy as it was not in an 
approved location.  The applicant had also been made aware of special 
conditions that might be applied if trading could be permitted, if the application 
were successful. The Officer reported that no comments had been made during 
the consultation period. The Officer shared his screen to show the proposed 
location of the trading unit as it was not totally clear from the map with the 
report. 
 
The Officer reminded members of the aims and objectives of the council’s policy 
and that the policy prescribed three permitted trading sites.  He outlined the 
options available to members in determining the application and stated that the 
onus was on the applicant to give reasons for the committee to depart from the 
policy.  The Officer’s recommendation was that it be refused as it was not in an 
approved location. 
 
In reply to a question from a member, the Officer stated that the other markets 
allowed in this area most likely did sell hot food. 
 

Page 7
Agenda Item 4



 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 January 2021. 

 

The Chair invited the applicant to address members.  Mr Fisher stated that this 
was a family run business, which started trading in 2016 and normally catered 
for weddings and other outside functions.   He said it was very successful as 
people loved to see the authentic way of making the pizzas. He said everything 
was homemade and good quality and they always had good feedback from their 
customers.   However due to Covid-19 the wedding side of the business had 
dried up and he saw an opportunity to operate in Cheltenham.  He felt with his 
unit being a horse trailer that this fitted well with the townscape of Cheltenham  
and would bring added benefit to the town, as many restaurants were currently 
closing.  They were very active on social media and this too would bring people 
into the town. He stated they also have a branch in Gloucester that is doing very 
well and would like to replicate this in Cheltenham. 
 
In reply to member’s questions, Mr Fisher clarified that:- 

 This would be his second unit. 

 Ev
[...]
 the town centre, however this member also felt the proposed 
location was unsustainable in the long term. 

 There were no issues with the appearance of the unit or any 
environmental issues.  

Page 8



 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 January 2021. 

 

 No objections had been raised from surrounding businesses or the BID, 
so how much weight do the committee put on the competition with 
Huffkins. 

 There was merit in the application, it was a good proposition but in the 
wrong place. 

 There were reasons to justify a temporary licence but the officer 
recommendation was to refuse. 

 
In reply to a member question on other locations, the Licensing Officer stated 
the council had appropriate zones but that there was no limit within those zones 
and that he was happy to speak with the applicant to see if there was a more 
suitable location.  The applicant would have to make another application, but if it 
was in an approved location with no objections it could be more suitable. 
 
In his final right of reply the applicant stated that he would be happy with a 
temporary licence and that he would be happy to move to a different location if 
one were available.  He felt he was not in competition with Huffkins as they sold 
different food. 
 
The Chair moved to vote on: 
1.5.1 – to approve the application – 5 against, 0 for.   
1.5.2 – to approve the application subject to the additional terms and conditions 
as set out in the report, plus the added condition of a short term licence for 6 
months – 3 against, 2 for. 
1.5.3 – to refuse the application – 0 against, 5 for. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the application had been refused as it was not in an 
approved location as per the council’s policy and there were insufficient grounds 
provided by the applicant to justify departing from the policy.  However he 
stated that the committee were not against the principle of the business and 
viewed the proposed operation positiv
[...]
4 November 2020 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee – 2 December 2020 
 

Highways Act 1980 Part VIIa Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 

 
Application for permission to place an object on the Highway – ‘A’ 

Board 
 

The Urban Meadow Café  
 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Mr Ben Hudson based at The Urban Meadow Café, 24 Rodney Road, Cheltenham has made an 

application to place an advertising board on the High Street at the junction with Rodney Road. The 
proposed advertising board measures 66cm (26") in width and 96cm (38") in height. 

 
1.2 It is intended that the ‘A’ board be displayed: 
 

Monday 08:00 - 20:00 

Tuesday 08:00 - 20:00 

Wednesday 08:00 - 20:00 

Thursday 08:00 - 20:00 

Friday 08:00 - 20:00 

Saturday 09:00 - 20:00 

Sunday 09:00 - 20:00 

 
1.3 The Committee are minded to note that the size of the advertising board complies with the 

standard sizes recommended in the council’s policy.  

1.4 This application is being referred to the Licensing Committee: 

1.4.1 As the proposed location of the advertising board does not comply with policy requirements and 
conditions that stipulates at condition (d): 

“The ‘A’ board is placed directly outside the premises, immediately adjacent to the front of the 
premises or in the case of premises that do not have a street frontage, immediately adjacent to the 
entrance to the premises.” 

1.4.2 To give the Licensing Committee an opportunity to consider comments submitted by the Highways 
Authority. 

1.5 A picture of the proposed structure is attached at Appendix A.   

1.6 Width of footpath available is in excess of 2m (6ft). 
 

1.7 A location plan of the proposed location is attached at Appendix B. 
 

 

Page 27
Agenda Item 5



 

 

20/01271/OBJA   

 Page 2 of 4 Last updated 24 November 2020 

 

1.8 The Committee can:  
 
1.8.1  Approved the application because Members are satisfied that the location is suitable, or 
 
1.8.2 Refuse the application because it does not comply with the provision of the Street Scene 

policy. 
 

1.9 Summary of implications  
 

Legal No right of appeal. 
 
Contact officer: One Legal 
E-mail: legalservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272693 

 
2. Introduction 

2.1 Following the loss of the highways agency and the associated transfer of responsibility for this 
aspect of highways enforcement to the borough council.   

3. Policy Principles, Aims & Objectives 

3.1 All new applications for ‘A’ boards/display stands are considered by the Licensing Committee. 

3.2 The Town Centre Policy for Street Trading and Objects on the Highway in relation to Advertising 
‘A’ boards, states that “It is accepted that some businesses operate from premises which are not in 
a prominent location and yet rely in large part on passing trade, and it is appropriate to assist in the 
promotion and success of those businesses to allow the use of ‘A’ boards or similar advertising 
displays.  The Council does not however, want to see a proliferation of such items and will restrict 
to one per business with a clear need.  It is not intended that every business in the town centre will 
be permitted to display an ‘A’ board”. 

3.3 ‘A’ Boards (Policy extract from para 3.3) 

In setting the policy principles relating to ‘A’ boards, the Council seeks to strike a balanced 
approach between promoting the Council’s priorities, in particular strengthening the borough’s 
economy by assisting and promoting local businesses but at the same time ensure the free 
passage along footpaths and maintaining the visual street environment by the controlled use of ‘A’ 
boards in the streets. 

To this end the Council will permit one ‘A’ board per premises subject to that premises meeting all 
of the conditions stipulated below.  Please note that one ‘A’ board will be permitted per premises 
not business.  Premises housing more than one business will therefore, subject to the below, be 
permitte
[...]
rcumstances deems this appropriate, giving full reasons for any policy deviation.  

In particular, Members should consider the business location down Rodney Road in relation to the 
policy (para 3.3) and Outdoor Advertising Protocol (para 3.4) that makes some provision for 
business disadvantaged due to their location. 

Reason(s): The proposed location of the advertising board does not comply with the policy 
requirements, in particular standard condition (d) as outlined above. 

 

Background Papers Service Records 

Case Officer Contact officer: Mr Louis Krog 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 264135 

 

Page 30



 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



  

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

20/01271/OBJA   

 Page 1 of 2 Last updated 24 November 2020 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee – 2 December 2020 
 

Highways Act 1980 Part VIIa Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 

 
Response to consultation to revised Street Scene Policy 

 
 
 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The current street scene policy was adopted by Council on 22 February 2013. A review of this 
policy has been undertaken by officers.  The revised draft policy was approved for consultation by 
the Cabinet Member for Cyber and Safety. 

1.2 This report provides an opportunity for the Licensing Committee, acting as lead consultee to the 
Cabinet Member for Cyber and Safety, to consider the policy revisions and submit any comments 
for consideration by Cabinet. 

1.3 The Committee is recommended to:  

1.3.1  Note the revisions to the revised policy as outlined in this report; and  

1.3.2 Acting as lead consultee to the Cabinet Member for Cyber and Safety, submit any 
comments or response this committee wish to make for consideration by Cabinet. 

1.4 Summary of implications  
 

Legal Legal implications as outlined in the report. 
 
Contact officer: One Legal 
E-mail: legalservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272693 

 

2. Policy on Measures to Control Street Scene Activities in Cheltenham 

2.1 The policy covers the authority’s approach to licensing and regulating objects on the highway and 
charitable collections. 

2.2 A copy of the proposed revised policy is attached at Appendix 2.  For the purpose of this report, 
tracked changes are indicated on the revised policy.  These will be removed on the consultation 
version of the revised policy. 

3. Revisions proposed  

3.1 Aside from minor changes and updates, the more substantial proposed changes to the policy relate 

Page 35
Agenda Item 6



 

 

20/01271/OBJA   

 Page 2 of 2 Last updated 24 November 2020 

 

to part 2, permission to obstruct the public highway.  

3.2 The proposed changes are as follows: 

3.2.1 Determination of an application – Strengthening the authority’s position on applications that do not 
comply with the policy by making it clear the default position would be a refusal and that the onus is 
on the applicant to convince the committee otherwise. 

3.2.2 Lengthening the period for consultation in response to Member concerns raised, and updating the 
list of consultees. 

3.2.3 Formalising the requirement to maintain a minimum of 1.8m unobstructed thoroughfare. 

3.2.4 Updates to the authority’s approach to enforcement to streamline the approach and reflect the 
change in the county council delegations to enable this authority to use removal powers under the 
legislation instead of relying on Magistrates Court Orders.  

3.3 The majority of issues relating to permission to obstruct the public highway relate to advertising 
structures such as A-boards.  The authority’s approach currently is set out in appendix E (Revised 
Outdoor Advertising Protocol) of the revised policy.  In brief, where there is a need for additional 
forms of advertising (as defined by the policy), the authority will consider permission for an A-board 
subject to the stand
[...]
nsing under the Highways Act, it is also 
immaterial whether the particular location is designated as private on, for example, a 
lease, whether the particular highway is privately maintained or situated under an 
overhang etc. 
 
The only exception would be areas where that particular location has been designated 
as private under the Highways Act and the appropriate signage is on display. 
 

Page 53



 

 
18 

A highway can be maintained either at the expense of the taxpayer or privately.  Where 
the highway in question is privately maintained, the Authority will not charge a consent 
fee although the non-refundable application fee will still apply. 
 
Each situation will be determined on individual merits and this policy does not seek to 
provide an exhaustive list of areas and roads that are privately maintained public 
highway or private.  
 
The licensing section has access to the county’s highway register and can advise on the 
status of any highway. 

3.3 ‘A’ Boards  

In setting the policy principles relating to ‘A’ boards, the Authority seeks to strike a 
balanced approach between promoting the Authority’s priorities, in particular 
strengthening the borough’s economy by assisting and promoting local businesses but at 
the same time ensuring the free passage along footpaths and maintaining the visual 
street environment by the controlled use of ‘A’ boards in the streets. 
 
To this end the Authority will permit one ‘A’ board per premises subject to that premises 
meeting all of the conditions stipulated below and complying with the “Revised Outdoor 
Advertising Protocol A” at Appendix E.     
 
Conditions of Consent 
 
The Conditions of Consent are subject to the Revised Outdoor Advertising Protocol 
attached at Appendix E of this policy. 
 
(a) A minimum of 1.8 metres of footway remains along the line of the board between 

the edge of the object and either the kerb or other highway boundary. 
 

(b) Where there are existing consents in place in the vi
[...]
oard may be 
licensed. 
 
Where contraventions exist the most appropriate enforcement action will be considered 
which would normally involve the use of licensing powers or powers contained within the 
Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007. 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Minutes of sub-committee meetings
	Minutes , 11/08/2020 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes , 24/09/2020 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes , 04/11/2020 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

	5 Application for permission to place an object on the Highway – ‘A’ Board
	urban cafe Appendix A
	urban cafe Appendix B

	6 Response to Consultation to revised Street Scene Policy
	Appendix 2 Street scene policy - draft




Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 3 March 2021. 
 

 

Full Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020 

4.00  - 5.40 pm 
 

 

  Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Paul McCloskey (Vice-Chair), 
Angie Boyes, Mike Collins, Wendy Flynn, Tim Harman, 
Diggory Seacome, Jo Stafford and Roger Whyborn 

Also in attendance:  Vikki Fennell and Jason Kirkwood 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Councillor Wheeler. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Councillors Willingham and Boyes declared they had visited the site. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The minutes of the Full Licensing Committee meeting held on 2 September 
2020 were approved and signed. 
 

4. MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Miscellaneous) 
held on 4 November 2020 were approved and signed. 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and 
Gambling) held on 11 August 2020, 24 September 2020 and 4 November 2020 
were approved and signed. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE AN OBJECT ON THE 
HIGHWAY – ‘A’ BOARD  
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report.  An application had been 

received from The Urban Meadow Café, 24 Rodney Road, to place an 

advertising board on the High Street at the junction with Rodney Road.  The 

size of the A Board was compliant with policy and a picture of proposed A 

Board was attached with the report.  A location plan of the proposed location 

was also attached to the report, however the Officer stated that the location did 

not comply with policy requirements, in that an ‘A’ Board should be placed 

directly outside or immediately adjacent to the premises entrance.  Whilst no 

objections had been received, the Officer’s recommendation was to refuse the 

application based on non-compliance with the council’s policy on location. 

The Officer reminded members of the aims and objectives of the council’s policy 

and stated that if members granted the application reasons must be stated for 

deviating from policy. 



 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 3 March 2021. 

 

In response to questions from members, the Officer; 

 Shared his screen to show an image of the frontage of the premise and 

its location within Rodney Road, as well as the size of the footway. 

 Confirmed that he was not aware of any similar businesses who had 

permissions for A boards in that location.  However further along the 

High Street he confirmed there was a mixture of A boards, some with 

and some without permission and that action was being taken to deal 

with those without permission. 

 Confirmed that the Government had introduced new legislation in the 

light of Covid to allow more widespread use of tables and chairs on the 

pavement on a temporary basis and a member questioned whether this 

could be considered in relation to A boards as well. However the Officer 

was unaware of similar legislation with regard to objects on the highway. 

 

The Chair invited the applicant’s representative, Jo Baker, to address members.  

Ms Baker stated she owned the lease on the property at 24 Rodney Road, 

having taken a 12 year lease in January of this year and had started trading as 

a café on the ground floor and a yoga studio on the first floor.  After just 3 

months of trading, the business was closed down due to the corona virus 

pandemic and on re-opening after lockdown she rebranded the business to give 

it a boost.  Ms Baker explained that on seeing a number of A boards on the high 

street, she thought that would be an excellent way of increasing footfall down to 

the café from the High Street.  

She reported that she had had a promising August and attributed an increase in 

income to the A board advertising.  However in September she was asked to 

remove the A board by the Licensing team as she did not have a proper 

consent.  This she did immediately and proceeded to submit an application and 

the appropriate fee on 1st October.   However, the 28 day consultation period 

was delayed as a record of payment could not be found and Ms Baker had to 

submit proof of payment.   

In the meantime Ms Baker had written to Barclays Bank to ask them to confirm 

in writing that they had no objection to the A board being placed outside their 

building.   Ms Baker also stated that she was aware the Council’s Street Scene 

Policy was under review, which included the location of A Boards and she 

confirmed that the A Board would provide at least 1.8m unobstructed 

thoroughfare.  Ms Baker referred to the image of the premises shown earlier 

and stated that this was an old picture and the property definitely looked like a 

café now.  Finally she informed members that since the removal of the A board, 

she had noticed a steep decline in footfall and passing trade.  She hoped the 

committee would consider the application favourably for the survival of her 

business and would be grateful if it was possible for a grant even on a 

temporary basis. 

In response to questions from members, Ms Baker confirmed that: 

 The café was on the ground floor and that the pavement was too narrow 

for the A board to go outside the premises. 

 There were 2 hanging vertical signs hanging from the building. 



 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 3 March 2021. 

 

 The yoga studio had re-opened that day and was limited to a reduced 

number of participants and that whilst it was closed yoga classes were 

run online. 

 There were four full time members of staff and one part time weekend 

helper, all local people who had been furloughed and had remained very 

supportive. 

 

In response to a question to the Licensing Officer, he confirmed that consent for 

an A board can be given for a specified period. 

Before going to debate the Chair reminded members that if they were to deviate 

from policy they needed to give clear reasons for doing so and that licensing 

decisions had to be reasonable, proportionate and rationale.  The Chair 

summarised his reasoning; firstly the A board was not outside the premises and 

thus did not comply with policy, it was very close to a busy junction and  

additional street objects added to potential hazards, the sign could not be 

directly overseen by the applicant as she was not near it.  However, a reason 

for varying the policy, albeit temporarily, could be the Covid crisis and the 

precedence set by the government in response to temporary changes to assist 

businesses that are struggling.  The Chair was minded to consider a temporary 

consent and if members agreed with this, a decision would be needed on the 

length of time.  

During the ensuing debate members mentioned the following: 

 In order to support local independent businesses in these challenging 

times, consideration of a temporary consent was an option that could be 

supported.   

 A temporary grant for a period of time in line with the expiry date of the 

temporary tables and chairs legislation was felt acceptable and 

defendable. One member suggested the expiry date was the end of 

September.  

 Many businesses were struggling in this current situation and if 

everyone had an A board it would be impossible to navigate the high 

street safely, which is why the council has a policy.  Also the premises 

has 2 hanging signs outside the building and is located on the ground 

floor, so not necessary to deviate from policy. 

 The diagram in the report was far too small to follow exactly where the A 

board would be placed.  The applicant clarified its position and 

confirmed it would be outside the vehicle access area. 

 With diminished footfall in the high street and with more people working 

from home which impacts Rodney Road which has many offices in it, the 

committee should be doing what it can to support local businesses. 

 The A board is tastefully designed and the council wants to encourage 

local businesses and people into the town.  The applicant has followed 

all the rules and done as asked, think it fair, reasonable, and pragmatic 

to deviate from policy and should consider a permanent grant of 

consent. 

 Must consider each application on its own merits and difficult when other 

parts of the town seem to have many objects on the street.  It doesn’t 

comply with the policy, but the applicant has received business support 

grants from the council during this period, so seems contradictory, 



 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 3 March 2021. 

 

however concerned about the precedent this could set and the number 

of other businesses who could apply. 

 It is impossible to implement policy of having an A board outside the 

premises as the pavement is not wide enough.  The applicant has done 

everything asked of her and a temporary consent should be considered 

and with a review of the situation at the end of September. 

 Committee need to do all they can to attract people into the town centre. 

 One member was not happy to deviate from policy permanently, but 

would consider a temporary consent. 

 Rodney Road is mainly residential or commercial, so this is an isolated 

business in this road, and by saying it is an isolated business could 

justify a consent and not set a precedent. 

 

There was some discussion on whether to consider a permanent consent or 

temporary consent and the precedent this could set.  Several examples of past 

deviations from policy were cited, as well the granting of a permanent consent 

for one A board advertising several businesses down one alley way which led to 

a tweaking of the policy.   

The Licensing Officer confirmed that an email had been received from the 

Manager at Barclays Bank saying that they would be quite happy with the A 

board to be outside their premises.  He also drew members attention to the A 

boards policy, whereby it states that the council seeks to strike a balance 

between promoting the councils priorities in particular strengthening the 

boroughs economy by assisting and promoting local businesses but at the 

same ensuring the free passage along the foot paths and maintaining the visual 

street environment by the controlled use of boards and he confirmed there had 

been no objections to the application on the basis of public safety. 

The Chair went through the options available to members in their decision 

making and suggested an additional option should the approval of the 

application on a permanent basis be refused.  

The Chair invited the applicant to her final right of reply in which she thanked 

members for an interesting debate and stated that in view of the members 

concerns about a plethora of A boards arriving on the High Street, Ms Baker 

said she didn’t think this would be the case as the cost of an A board put some 

off and many colleagues within the hospitality association didn’t want them and 

they were happy with the support they had received with regard to the new 

temporary legislation on tables and chairs. 

The Chair moved to vote on: 

1.8.1 of the report, to approve the application because members were satisfied 

that the location was suitable  -  Against 5, For 3 - Refused 

To approve the application temporarily until 30/9/21 or until such other time as 

the government revoked the Covid emergency legislation in relation to the 

tables and chairs policy, with the reason that the location is suitable because of 

trying to regenerate businesses in the town centre impacted by Covid 19 – 

Against 1, For 7 – CARRIED 



 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 3 March 2021. 

 

The Chair confirmed that the application had been granted on a temporary 

basis and that the exact wording of the decision would be determined by the 

Legal Officer and Licensing Officer and forwarded to the applicant. 

 
6. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION TO REVISED STREET SCENE POLICY  

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the response to the consultation on the 
revised Street Scene Policy.  He stated that the public consultation period was 
open until 14 January and that members of the committee had the opportunity 
now to feedback their comments to the Cabinet Member for Cyber and Safety, 
for consideration by Cabinet.  Members were asked to note the revisions to the 
revised policy as outlined in Appendix 2 to the report.  It was subsequently 
pointed out that members had a copy of the revised report but without the 
amendments being highlighted. 
 
Apart from some minor grammatical changes, the principal proposed changes 
related to strengthening the authority’s position on determining applications that 
do not comply with policy; lengthening the consultation period; formalising the 
requirement to maintain minimum 1.8m unobstructed thoroughfare; updating the 
council’s approach to enforcement; and permissions around advertising 
structures such as A boards. 
 
The Chair thanked the Licensing team for the work they had done on this policy. 
 
One member raised the point of the raised piece of land between Montpellier 
wine bar and the Courtyard, which was privately owned land and where there 
had been  issues about tables and chairs and signage on this private land and 
who was responsible for them.  He felt this should be regularised. 
 
The Chair felt a discussion with Highways to get a better understanding of the 
rules regarding private land could be beneficial. 
 
A member pointed out that there were several references to Cheltenham 
Borough Council’s Local Plan adopted in 2006, however he pointed out that a 
new one was adopted in 2019.  This needed to be altered and to double check 
that the core commercial area was still the same in the new policy.  The 
Licensing Officer would verify this. 
 
Concern was also expressed about the interpretation of the default position and 
presumption of refusal, as many applications came to committee because they 
did not comply with policy.  The Chair pointed out that it was the committee’s 
role to state the reasons for reaching any decision. 
 
In response to a member’s concern about the 1.8m ruling and whether this 
distance should be the same for passing both tables and chairs in the highway 
as well as A boards, and whether the latter should be 1.2m, the Licensing 
Officers were asked to review this measurement as a sensible consideration.  
Another member however felt that the distance should not be changed. 
 
The Chair asked Officers to ensure there was a robust equalities impact 
assessment on this and to consider sending the consultation to the likes of the 
National Institute for the Blind and other disability charities to be able to 
comment on the policy to ensure accessibility for those who struggle.   
 



 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 3 March 2021. 

 

The Chair also wished to look at alternative signage provision, whereby 
businesses in lower footfall areas could purchase a modular sign that could be 
attached to something, enabling a single piece of street furniture as opposed to 
several. 
 
Members were asked to: 
 

 Note the revisions to the revised policy as outlined in the report; and 

 Acting as lead consultee to the Cabinet Member for Cyber and Safety, 
submit any comments or response this committee wished to make for 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 

All the comments made by members had been noted by the Officers and would 
be forwarded to cabinet. 
 
Upon a vote it was carried. 
 

7. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION  
There were no urgent items to be discussed. 
 
The Chair however wished to record his thanks to the Licensing Team, One 
Legal and the Democratic Services team for their hard work in manging these 
meetings and wished everyone a merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
3 March 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 

David Willingham 
Chairman 


